Board of Supervisors Minutes March 7, 2022

The Tama County Board of Supervisors met at 9:30 a.m. March 7, 2022. Present: 1st District Supervisor, Larry Vest; 2nd District Supervisor, Bill Faircloth and 3rd District Supervisor, Dan Anderson.

Motion by Faircloth, seconded by Vest to approve the minutes of the February 28th regular meeting and the March 3 Special Meeting to canvas the South Tama Special School Election. All voted aye. Motion carried

Lyle Brehm, Tama County Engineer, asked the Board to approve a Farm to Market Review Board application resolution. After the changes to Highway 30 running through Tama/Toledo some of the Highway 30 was given to Tama County to maintain and this resolution addresses those changes. Motion by Vest, seconded by Faircloth to approve the following resolution for farm to market applications:

RESOLUTION 03-07-2022A FARM TO MARKET REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, a county may apply for modifications to its farm to market system to add or subtract mileage from its system, to accept or delete highways gained or lost through jurisdictional transfers, or to change the classification of roads within its system, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of **TAMA COUNTY** has consulted with its County Engineer and desires to modify its farm to market road system to provide continuity of intra-county and inter-county routes, to meet the needs of existing or potential traffic, to better meet land use needs, or to provide a more suitable location for a farm to market route, and

WHEREAS, application for modifications to any county's farm to market system must be made to the Farm to Market Review Board per the requirements of Code of Iowa Section 306.6,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF **TAMA COUNTY** that this county is formally requesting that the Farm to Market Review Board approve the following modifications to its farm to market system:

Road segments proposed for addition to the farm to market system:

Highway Business 30 from the intersection of 305th Street (which is also the intersection with the ramp for US30 to the WCL of the City of Toledo.

Total Mileage added to the Farm to Market System: **0.94 miles**

Road segments within city corporate limits as farm to market extensions:

Highway Business 30 from the WCL of the City of Toledo to US63.

Total Mileage added to Farm to Market Extension System: **0.60 miles**

Road segments proposed for deletion from the farm to market system:

(A detailed description of the roads to be designated farm to market roads should be listed here by segment name and/or location with approximate mileage.)

Total Mileage deleted from the Farm to Market System: _____ miles Road segments proposed for deletion from the farm to market extension system:

(A detailed description of the roads to be designated farm to market roads should be listed here by segment name and/or location with approximate mileage. Add a city map to the application if the routing is not clear on the county FM route map)

Total Mileage deleted from the farm to market extension system: _____miles The Board of Supervisors of TAMA COUNTY, in lawful session this 7th day of March, 2022 hereby adopts this farm to market modification resolution.

Roll Call Vote: Vest, aye. Faircloth, aye. Anderson, aye. Resolution passed and adopted this 7th day of March, 2022. Dan Anderson, Chairman, Tama County Board of Supervisors. Laura Kopsa, County Auditor.

Tama County participates in a Group Benefits Program through ISAC (Iowa State Association of Counties) for employee benefits and insurance. Tama County Currently participates in their Voluntary Accident Death and Dismemberment Insurance. ISAC is now requiring participating Counties to approve and sign a 28E Agreement with them. Motion by Faircloth, seconded by Vest to approve the following resolution to enter into a 28E Agreement with ISAC (Iowa State Association of Counties) Group Benefits Program:

RESOLUTION 3-7-2022B

To Approve the ISAC Group Benefits Program 28E Agreement

WHEREAS, the Iowa State Association of Counties (ISAC) Group Benefits Program, a Chapter 28E organization, has adopted a 28E Agreement for its group health and related benefits program, for the purpose of providing group health and related benefits for employees of participating entities; and

WHEREAS, the County of Tama desires to adopt the 28E Agreement for health and related benefits for eligible employees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tama County Board of Supervisors that the County desires to adopt the 28E Agreement for the ISAC Group Benefits Program; Approved by the Tama County Board of Supervisors on March 7, 2022.

Roll Call Vote: Vest, aye. Faircloth, aye. Anderson, aye. Resolution passed and adopted this 7th day of March, 2022. Dan Anderson, Chairman, Tama County Board of Supervisors. Laura Kopsa, County Auditor.

Due to the Secondary Road Department building a new county shed to replace the current one, north of Toledo, damaged by the Derecho there is a need to lower the acreage on the County pasture by an acre. Therefore the rent charged for the pasture needs to be reduced also. Motion by Vest, seconded by Faircloth to reduce the amount of rent on the County pasture property by \$210 (1 acre) due to the building of the new County shed in that area. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Motion by Vest, seconded by Faircloth to approve the union contract with the Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers Local Union No. 238 affiliated with International Brotherhood of Teamsters. (Sheriff's Department) This contract runs through June 30, 2024. All voted aye. Motion carried.

At 10:00 the Board held the third and final reading of proposed Ordinance #V.7 Tama County Weed Control Ordinance. Copies of the new proposed ordinance can be obtained in the Tama County Auditor's Office, 104 West State Street Toledo. There were no public comments. The hearing/reading was closed at 10:01 am. Motion by Vest, seconded by Faircloth to approve the 3rd

and final reading of proposed Ordinance #V.7 Tama County Weed Control Ordinance and the following resolution to adopt Ordinance #V.7 Tama Count Weed Control Ordinance and authorize its publication:

RESOLUTION 3-7-2022C

Ordinance #V.7 Tama County Weed Control Ordinance

WHEREAS, the Board has held three public readings, one each on February 22, February 28 and March 7, 2022, concerning the proposed Ordinance #V.7 Tama County Weed Control Ordinance, WHEREAS, there were no written or verbal objections to the proposed Ordinance I.5,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLOVED, upon final publication of this Ordinance it be enrolled in the County's book of ordinances and in effect on the date of publication.

Roll Call Vote: Vest, aye. Faircloth, aye. Anderson, aye. Resolution passed and adopted this 7th day of March, 2022. Dan Anderson, Chairman, Tama County Board of Supervisors. Laura Kopsa, County Auditor.

Motion by Faircloth, seconded by Vest to set the 2^{nd} Tier Canvas of the Special Elections held on March 1^{st} for Monday March 14^{th} at 8:30 am. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Motion by Faircloth, seconded by Vest to approve the claims for payment as presented. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Chairman Anderson adjourned the meeting 10:04 a.m.